
The Parish of 

Badshot Lea and Hale 

 

We are one Parish with three welcoming and inclusive churches. 

Our vision is for the growth of God’s Kingdom so we aim to: 

- Grow in Spiritual Maturity  

- Grow in Numbers 

- Grow Younger 

- Grow in Community Engagement 

 

 

 

Annual Parish Meeting 

Reports  2021 – 2022



PAGE 2 

  



PAGE 3 

Table of Contents 

GOVERNANCE ................. 4 

OFFICERS’ REPORTS 4 

CLERGY REPORT ........................................... 4 

ST MARK’S CHURCHWARDEN’S 

REPORT ............................................................ 5 

ST GEORGE’S 

CHURCHWARDEN’S REPORT ................. 6 

ST JOHN’S CHURCHWARDEN’S 

REPORT ............................................................ 8 

PCC SECRETARY’S REPORT .................... 13 

YOUTH MINISTER ....................................... 13 

FARNHAM DEANERY SYNOD ................ 14 

ELECTORAL ROLL ...................................... 16 

SAFEGUARDING REPORT ........................ 16 

INCLUSION ................................................... 18 

HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT ............. 19 

FABRIC 20 

BUILDING ...................................................... 20 

ST GEORGE’S GARDEN ............................ 21 

WORSHIP 22 

PARISH CHOIR ............................................. 22 

OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS

 25 

BISHOP SUMNER EDUCATION 

FOUNDATION ............................................. 25 

NORTH FARNHAM MINISTERS .............. 26 

OUTREACH .................... 27 

ADULT STUDY GROUPS 27 

ST GEORGE’S HOUSE GROUP................ 27 

BIBLE BOOK CLUB ..................................... 27 

BEYOND BELIEF ........................................... 27 

LENT GROUPS ............................................. 28 

QUESTIONING FAITH ............................... 28 

OCCASIONAL OFFICES 28 

BAPTISMS ....................................................... 28 

CONFIRMATIONS ...................................... 28 

FUNERALS ..................................................... 28 

WEDDINGS ................................................... 29 

SOCIAL GROUPS 30 

BREWING FRIENDSHIPS ........................... 30 

CONNECTIONS .......................................... 32 

EVENTS 33 

HARVEST SUPPER ....................................... 33 

FETE ................................................................. 33 

CRAFT MARKET .......................................... 35 

COMMUNICATION 35 

MAGAZINE .................................................... 35 

MAGAZINE DISTRIBUTION .................... 36 

YOUTH & CHILDREN .... 38 

GROUPS 38 

ADVENTURERS ............................................ 38 

LITTLE BEES ................................................... 38 

CONFIRMATIONS .......... 40 

COMMUNION BEFORE 

CONFIRMATION ........................................ 40 

EVENTS 41 

MESSY CHURCH .......................................... 41 

HARVEST EXPERIENCE ............................. 41 

OPEN THE BOOK ....................................... 41 



4 

GOVERNANCE 

OFFICERS’ REPORTS 

CLERGY REPORT 

The past few years have been strange!  This report will be somewhat curtailed 

as both clergy have had a second bout of Covid, and currently have limited 

energy, with Alan still suffering from mild long Covid.  That said, the officers of 

the parish have been brilliant, and kept the parish running.  Thank you to all 

those who have contributed to this, and to all the initiatives mentioned below 

(and those unmentioned). 

As well as the many regular and one off events that take place, many of which 

are documented below, the main changes during the year have been: 

Kitty Milroy Murals – The refurbishment of the murals was completed during 

the year and new lighting installed to show them off to best effect.  The work 

was shortlisted by Surrey Heritage, although it did not win.  There was 

considerable press interest, with Lesley (and the murals) appearing in the 

national & local press, national television, local radio, and even getting a mention 

in the American church press briefing! 

Finance – The income from hall bookings has multiplied (with another increase 

expected next year when there should be a full 12 months of rentals) which 

together with other initiatives means that we are on a sustainable way to paying 

parish share in full. 

Relationship with the Diocese – After many meetings with the diocese as 

they tried to understand our context and plans for viability they agreed that the 

proposed changes to St John’s church should go ahead, and that they would 

stop asking us to close a church! 

Two new Occasional Preachers – Pamela and Richard have now both been 

trained as Occasional Preachers, and will be taking their place on the rota at 

the Wednesday service, and at St John’s and St Mark’s respectively. 



5 

We would also like to take this opportunity to thank those others licensed to 

this parish for the ministry they have provided, and continue to provide: John 

Evans, Lesley Shatwell, and Craig Nobbs; and we look forwards to Stella’s 

ordination this coming July. 

Alan Crawley 

ST MARK’S CHURCHWARDEN’S REPORT 

There has been plenty of activity this year as we gradually emerge from 

lockdown. Perhaps the most significant event is the restoration of the murals 

that took place for about ten weeks from Easter 2021. Restoration started on 

12th April and finished in June. The process generated lots of local, and even 

international interest, in that it was mentioned on an American news website 

and we had the national television cameras in. The local arts charity, FPAT, 

agreed to fund improved lighting which was installed in October 2022.  

Another major change is the monthly craft fair, held between 10:00 and 14:00 

on the third Saturday of the month. This has generated significant revenue and, 

arguably as important, interest and awareness of the existence of St Mark’s. The 

murals have been a significant attraction here and at every craft fair we have to 

give impromptu explanations of their significance and history. 

The parish has adopted a policy of renting out church spaces as much as possible 

in order to generate income. Stella Wiseman has been incredibly successful in 

pursuit of this and there is rarely a day when St Mark’s (and St George’s) does 

not have someone hiring either the church itself or the adjoining rooms.  

Both the craft fair and the hiring out policy have led to quite a bit of extra work 

involving moving chairs and tables and transportation of tables between 

churches. We have helpers for this, but could do with more people as the work 

is quite tiring and time consuming. 

In last year’s report, I mentioned the problems associated with casual vandalism. 

This continues to take place. This year we have had graffiti painted on the porch 

and one of the main church doors blackened by singeing as someone was 

lighting a flame for reasons unknown. Litter is a perennial problem. There have 

also been two instances of human excrement being left in prominent places: of 



6 

the many tasks a warden has to do, cleaning this up is probably the most 

unpleasant. As there is unlikely to be a step change in human nature, It is likely 

that we will have to invest in some type of closed circuit television to monitor 

and hopefully discourage these things. 

The recent gales have drawn attention to the state of the trees in the grounds. 

Some emergency work has been done recently to remove potentially dangerous 

dead and loose branches and the ivy has been cut back from the lower parts of 

the trunks of the trees adjoining the Upper Hale road. The rest of the ivy on 

the trunks should die off and a proper survey of the condition of the trees 

should be carried out in about six months’ time. It is likely we will have to 

budget for remedial work here. 

As we emerge from lockdown, the congregation is gradually increasing in 

numbers. The absence of children has been very noticeable, although the last 

couple of weeks has seen a return of the occasional family. It is nice to hear 

again the background patter of toddlers’ feet running around the church and 

their odd comment blissfully unrelated to the main proceedings.   

    Bob Shatwell  

ST GEORGE’S CHURCHWARDEN’S REPORT 

On 25th April, I accepted the role of Church Warden at St George’s having 

spent a short time as deputy. I was unsure as to whether I was up for the 

challenge at the same time as being in full time employment. I am delighted to 

say that, because we have a wonderful team of people that pull together and 

support one another, my year has been a very happy one and I am pleased to 

continue in this role. I could not do this job on my own – my heartfelt thanks 

go to all those that support me and deputise on my behalf. 

The year has been an interesting one, Covid still taking a major lead in the way 

we could worship together. While we were grateful to be able to worship in 

person, there was a lot of pressure on Alan & Lesley initially as they set up and 

lead the services single handed. Singing was restricted to a ‘choir of 6’ only and 

no socialising was possible. We have been careful to keep St George’s as safe a 

place as possible so people have felt confident to return. Step by step 

restrictions have lifted; we are now able to receive communion (albeit in bread 



7 

only), we have re-introduced readers, intercessors, servers, deacons and 

preachers and we are all allowed to sing. This all helps to enrich our worship. 

And the all-important refreshments after the service have been reinstated. 

Our services have taken on a new fresh appearance, embracing some of the 

elements of our ‘Worship for All’ services (now discontinued); lockdown and 

the restrictions gave us the opportunity to introduce a much more informal 

way of worshiping which the congregation has happily embraced. This in turn 

has proved attractive to families and we are blessed that new families have 

joined us and in turn have taken an active role in the church.  

I am glad that we now have a nave altar – bringing the communion table closer 

to the congregation.  

Our ‘special’ celebratory services have included our ‘Hat’s off for dads’ Father’s 

Day service, Thanksgiving for the NHS, Pride Service, Pet Service, Christingle, 

Love your Church and most recently our Mothering Day Service. I had fun 

thinking of different ways to decorate the church as part of the celebrations, 

and Badshot Lea School also contributed with items made by the children.  

We have also introduced occasional Services of the Word, which Craig or 

myself have led. It is such a privilege to be trusted to lead worship; I am very 

grateful for the opportunity. This was particularly important when Lesley & Alan 

both tested positive with Covid and could confidently leave the worship in our 

hands. 

The Christmas period was busy (maybe a little too busy!) with an indoor and 

outdoor Carol Service, our Crib Service, Midnight Mass, Christmas Day as well 

as other parish-wide events. We managed to get the lights in the tree lit up 

again and many of us chipped in for lights to put in the other trees, so at the 

Badshot Lea light switch-on and throughout the Christmas season our gardens 

sparkled! We are grateful to Badshot Lea Garden Centre and Nelson Matthews 

for their donations of Christmas Trees to brighten up the inside of our church. 

Having taken to using the red stacking chairs on a permanent basis, some of 

them are becoming a bit worse for wear, so in time we will need to consider a 

more robust solution. 



8 

We have been able to do some of our fundraising events, so we had a very 

successful plant sale, a Community Fete and a fun Gnome Making workshop. 

Many thanks to all that attended and to those that planned and assisted to make 

these event a great success.  

We had some storm damage in that a couple of fence panels came down and I 

am grateful that due to the generosity of time, effort and skill we were able to 

avoid the expense of hiring someone to fix this. We have employed a new 

cleaner and are very grateful to him and his thoroughness.  

I don’t know if it is my imagination, but since the restrictions of the pandemic, 

I feel that St George’s has become a more loving, appreciative, generous, 

welcoming, accepting community than ever before; this all makes for a 

wonderful warm atmosphere both in our worship and in our social gatherings. 

I feel that we have learned many things through the hardships of the last couple 

of years and we have come out stronger. 

I have purposely not named anyone in my report for their help & support as I 

truly see St George’s as a community that works together, each taking their 

own part as they are able. I would hate to leave anyone out or make anyone 

feel they are not valued. We are all Christ’s body working together to make a 

whole. 

I repeat my thanks to all for your support in my efforts. 

Kris Lawrence 

Church Warden – St George’s Church 

ST JOHN’S CHURCHWARDEN’S REPORT 

2021 was a challenging yet progressive year for St John’s as we progressed with 

our health and viability plan to grow outreach, youth engagement and finances. 

The year started with ongoing challenges and restrictions as result or the 

pandemic however unlike in 2020, we managed to keep our church doors open 

for both services and private prayer. 



9 

The yellow ribbon act of reflection week in partnership with Marie Curie 

was a touching way of bringing people into the church grounds to place yellow 

ribbons on the trees which included visits from local school children. 

Our Mothering Sunday service took place which included posies and again 

was a nice way to keep people engaged with the church during ongoing 

pandemic restrictions. 

This was followed by our Holy Week services where it was reassuring to be 

able to resume in physical format after being online the previous year. An 

Easter Service with a large congregation followed by an Easter Egg Hunt in 

the spring sunshine was especially warmly received by a large number of family 

worshippers and visitors. 

Easter was followed by national mourning following the death of HRH 

Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh. His recent poor health had instigated the 

Standing Committee to revisit our Forth Bridge Plan which enabled us to 

respond quickly and effectively to this including special services and a candlelit 

vigil station as well as flowers being laid at the base of the flag pole where the 

flag respectfully flew at half-mast. As the funeral cortege was led to St George’s 

Chapel, Windsor the bell of St John’s tolled the lament. We also encouraged 

the public to tie black ribbons to the trees in the church grounds to pay their 

respects. 

St George’s Day was an opportunity to welcome the Mayor of Waverley, 

Alder Valley Brass Band and the Scouts among other visitors for another special 

service as we were building new confidence and starting to resume public life 

following the era of tight pandemic restrictions. School children had laid small 

St George’s flags throughout the church grounds and during the service 

congregation members were provided ‘kits’ to make their own flag to place in 

the grounds as they were led out by the Mayor and the Scouts to the flag-pole 

for a flag ceremony accompanied by the moving music of the brass band. 

We held our first special Father’s Day service including gifts and a cooked 

breakfast in the church grounds in June which attracted large numbers to the 

Parish Church. 



10 

In August we held our Pride Service and had a surge of overwhelmingly 

positive responses across local social media for flying the Pride Flag and publicly 

recognizing that God loves and stands by us all. The church looked spectacular 

in its rainbow colours. 

Over the summer we completed a reorganization and declutter which enabled 

us to clear the old Clergy Vestry and condense it into the Choir Vestry. 

(originally and now renamed the Vestry) As a result of this work we were able 

to redecorate and newly furnish the old Clergy Vestry which has now been 

renamed the Ark. The Ark is now a new flexible space which has since been 

used for a range of different purposes and meetings.  

Thanks to a stewardship and fundraising campaign we were able to carry out 

long overdue work to tree conservation in the church grounds including 

the removal of trees that had become dangerous. My thanks to those who 

donated, many being families with loved ones laid to rest in the church grounds 

and also the restless work of our grounds and church maintenance teams who 

work so hard alongside our core mission work to care for our building and 

grounds. Special thanks should go by name to Darren Stone, James Hepworth, 

Jack Stone, Winston Burrows, Dario Alexander as well as other volunteers 

including Clive Jasper, Gerry Weston and Steve Edwards. Also, to Caroline and 

Jill who have done and maintain an amazing job with our flower beds. 

September brought the long-awaited launch of the Hale Autumn Fayre 

which for the first time and now annually has been located at the Parish Church 

rather than the Rectory. Schools, clubs and community members joined the 

Rector and the congregation in a spectacular afternoon in the late summer 

sunshine. The fayre was opened by Jeremy Hunt MP who also led the ‘happy 

birthday’ singing for the Head Girl of our local secondary school who was 

spending her 16th birthday helping us at the fayre along with Head and Deputy 

Head boys. Borough and town councillors led the drawing of the raffle and 

announcing other prize winners and a record amount was raised for parish and 

community funds surpassing previous fundraising events. We will therefore 

repeat this event anually at the Parish Church. Special thanks should go to Stella 

Wiseman, Pamela Marsham, Sylvie Burrows, Diana Thomas and the entire 



11 

congregation for all of their help to enable this and the work of the church to 

‘happen.’ 

September also saw the Parish Church host the Deanery Confirmation 

Service led by the Bishop of Dorking. Such events are always very special but 

made even more so by us bringing together the choir and congregation of the 

three churches across the Parish. Our thanks go to Frances Whewell for leading 

our parish music and Margaret Emberson for leading our choir rehearsals.  

In October we held our Pet Service which was again a great opportunity to 

outreach to parishioners who don’t regularly visit church and as such attracted 

a large congregation as we remembered that ‘all things bright and beautiful, the 

Lord God made them all.’  

In November our annual Farnham Festival of Remembrance, which takes 

place on the eve of Remembrance Sunday was again held online as we remained 

concerned about overcrowding the church while covid numbers were rising 

again at exponential rates. Regardless, the Royal British Legion, Town Mayor, 

sea cadets, army cadets and schools all proactively engaged with the event with 

readings, music and poetry as well as with laying poppy crosses in the church 

grounds in our ‘field of remembrance.’ 

In November we launched our new youth choir Bel Canto which continues 

to meet and rehearse each week on a wide repertoire of music. They sang at 

our Starlight Carol Service and will hopefully be holding their first concert in 

2022.  

Although covid was escalating again we still managed to do most of our 

Christmas events including a downsized ‘Journey to Bethlehem’ nativity 

pilgrimage , Starlight Carols in the grounds beneath the tower star and our 

Candlelit Carol Service which attracted over 250 people. 

Throughout the year we have sustained our youth mentoring partnership 

with Farnham Heath End School where we are now mentoring up to 10% of 

Year 10 students and this has now expanded to year 9 students from September 

2021 onwards. It was a pleasure to welcome over 1000 students from the 



12 

school for their Christmas Assembly at the Parish Church, carefully planned 

to keep year groups separated.  

Alongside all of this we have also been working on a transformational health 

and viability plan to revive our parish and I am delighted that we now have 

the full support of the Diocese behind this. After many years of difficulties in 

our parish leadership and its relations with the Diocese we are now building a 

sustainably brighter future…. together. Transforming Church, Transforming 

Lives. Under three pillars of Outreach, Youth and Finance growth coupled with 

the St John’s Project we now have a plan for sustainable health and viability 

that is already exceeding all our very stretching primary targets and ambitions.  

In 2021 we succeeded in increasing our parish share payments by 50% to 

£45,000 and have done so in a sustainable way so that we will be able to achieve 

the same 50% increase again in 2022 to £67,500. A combination of increased 

stewardship, donations and fundraising coupled with working our buildings 

harder through hires, we are on a sustainable road to recovery. Massive thanks 

should go to our three steering groups for Outreach, Youth and Finance 

who have guided the Standing Committee and PCC to be able to make better 

decisions as we continue to evolve and improve our parish leadership team and 

capability.  

Our endless thanks to Lesley, Alan and the clergy for remaining calmy steadfast 

in turbulent times. We hope that in the year ahead the pandemic will continue 

to subside and our outreach and community engagement plans continue to 

grow in scale and momentum.  

As well as repeating the successes of 2021 we are looking forward to: 

 Establishing a new steering group for the St John’s Project and progressing 

work in January 2022 

 The removal of north aisle pews in February 2022 

 The launch of a new youth service in April 2022 

 The launch of a new midweek service 

 Easter, Harvest and Christmas ‘Experiences’ 

 Growth in Messy Church 

 Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations in June 2022 



13 

 Tower restoration work in the summer of 2022 

 Growing Bel Canto with band and drama groups alongside the youth choir 

in the autumn 

Simon Alexander 

PCC SECRETARY’S REPORT 

The PCC has only managed to meet in person twice this year, in November 

2021 and March 2022. We conducted the May and October meetings using 

Zoom. Much of the routine business has been undertaken via email. I have kept 

minutes of discussions and decisions made by email and have spreadsheets to 

record the voting on motions. 

Standing Committee have been meeting fortnightly throughout this period in 

order to keep up to date with all the changes to regulations regarding Church 

services etc.  

We have been focusing on the Five Year Plan and are making good progress in 

all three areas of Finance, Outreach and Youth. Finance, Safeguarding and Risk 

Assessments are all regular items on the agenda. 

I am standing down as PCC Secretary at the APCM this year. I will have been 

in the role for over eight years and feel that the time is right. Fortunately, 

Debbie Nobbs has agreed to take on the role, which is good news for the 

Parish. Gemma Brown   

YOUTH MINISTER 

I always find it a privilege to walk alongside anyone during their difficulties, 

whether young or old. I was privileged to have been a part of the team who 

took some young people with disabilities to the Pentecost service at 

Winchester Cathedral, they thoroughly enjoyed themselves. The taxi driver 

stayed and was amazed at the number of young people in attendance. My 

comment was young people are searching for something, but they don’t always 

know what and they don’t always know where to find it.  Young people are 

very spiritual and when we tap into that spirituality, where they are, rather than 

where we think they should be it can be transforming. 



14 

In order to bring young people into the Church we need to be intentional in 

our relationships with young people whilst setting the scene so they can 

experience the love of God. (The young people may not know that God is with 

them at this time). We can watch them grow in faith and then gently encourage 

them to grow deeper through a youth Alpha course or something similar when 

the young person/people feel ready. Their time, not ours or as Christians we 

say God’s time not ours. 

The Experiences for schools allows children to come into church who haven’t 

ever been inside a church before. It gets the children and parents (on picking 

up their children) across a threshold that some would never make. 

As a youth minister my favourite word is sustainability. What we do must be 

sustainable. We have three Churches, several schools, hence targeting a specific 

year group for the experiences (rather than the whole school) which can then 

be repeated for a few years. The Easter experience can also be reused at St. 

Mark’s and St. George’s another year. 

For me there is nothing better than being creative and spreading the Love of 

God, but I couldn’t do it without all the volunteers.  A big thank you for my 

experience’s teams, the Messy Church team on standby ready to go, those that 

helped lead at both the confirmation and communion before confirmation 

sessions and our administrator for all the printing and all your much needed 

support and encouragement to keep going during life’s ups and downs. 

          Michelle Chapman 

FARNHAM DEANERY SYNOD 

Farnham Deanery Synod had planned to meet on four occasions in 2021 

(January, April, July and November), but the pandemic continued to disrupt 

normal routines and only the third and fourth meetings actually took place. 

The first meeting of the year was held at the Area Dean’s church (St Mary’s in 

Frensham) on Saturday 24 July, preceded by a socially-distanced communion 

service, led by the Area Dean.  Looking outwards at the wider church, the 

meeting noted: 



15 

 The recent Diocesan Synod elections; 

 The imminent General Synod elections, and 

 The forthcoming visit of the Archbishop of Canterbury. 

 

Looking internally, the meeting discussed the Deanery website and the Deanery 

Leadership Team: 

 Work had continued on designing and populating the website, but delayed 

for obvious reasons. 

 The Deanery Leadership Team had been renamed the Deanery Strategy 

Team (DST), with a more pro-active role.  This may extend to resource 

allocation in due course, but at present the Synod does not have such 

powers or functions. 
 

But the most important topic for discussion was the impact of the pandemic on 

the parishes.  Synod members from the various benefices described the negative 

and positive (yes, there were positive) effects on their congregations and 

communities: 

 How they had coped (or not) with closed churches and worried 

parishioners. 

 How technology (if available) had enabled the clergy to keep in touch with 

existing members and reach out to new communities of the faithful, 

sometimes on the other side of the world. 

 How congregations and communities had worked cooperatively to help 

the lonely and the vulnerable. 

 How some parishioners remained worried about attending church. 

 How finances had suffered. 
 

One question that emerged was what to do for on-line contacts once normality 

returns. 

The second meeting was held at St Alban’s Church in Hindhead on Thursday 4 

November.  The first topic was the Archbishop of Canterbury’s visit to the 

Diocese in September, with a series of events planned to cover different angles 

and appeal to different audiences.  The Archbishop used fresh material each 

time, but was not able to cover all the questions raised. 



16 

Then the Synod discussed the pandemic and various members gave an update 

on its continuing impact on parish life: 

 Many parishes had become more adaptable, responsive and more 

technologically aware. 

 On-line parish groups and discussion forums had proved popular and 

enduring. 

 Some parishioners were still hesitant about returning to church services. 

 Parishes were reluctant to switch off their on-line offering, but wondered 

how long they could continue to offered blended Sunday services. 

 Some parish activities were suffering from a lack of physical congregation 

to do routine tasks. 

 Some multi-church benefices had noted improved congregational mixing 

through on-line contacts.  
 

The meeting was informed that the new Deanery website was now sufficiently 

advanced to be useful and a link would be provided to all the parishes.  A draft 

strategy programme or framework had been prepared by the Deanery Strategy 

Team and was circulated to the synod members.  It covers the 2022-2023 

timeframe.  With thanks to Mark Williams from Crondall & Ewshott 

ELECTORAL ROLL 

The Church Electoral Roll now has 110 parishioners (23 of these are not 

resident within the parish.) Four names were added during the year and three 

removed. Figures cover the period up to 10th April 2022.        

 Gemma Brown 

SAFEGUARDING REPORT 

Since last year’s Safeguarding Report in April 2021 I have continued to be very 

busy, ensuring that Church of England Safeguarding procedures are followed in 

our Parish.  

DBS checks 

Many roles, including PCC members and those involved in activities for children, 

young people and vulnerable adults, require a Disclosure and Barring (DBS) 



17 

check. Prior to a DBS check a Confidential Declaration Form (CDF) must be 

completed. A copy of the Parish policy on the recruitment of ex-offenders is 

sent out with the CDF. I processed thirty-nine Confidential Declaration forms, 

sent out a corresponding number of Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) 

online applications and organised virtual meetings to check each person’s ID. 

It has been really good to keep in touch with so many people in our Parish and 

beyond who run and take part in so many varied activities on behalf of the 

church. 

Training 

The Church of England has set out a training pathway detailing who needs to 

do which Safeguarding training courses depending on the person’s role. The 

roles range from Licenced Clergy, through to Churchwardens and PCC 

members, to children’s, young people’s and vulnerable adults’ Activity leaders 

and helpers and many other roles.  

Some roles require completion of one or more of the safeguarding core training 

courses (Basic Awareness, Foundation and Leadership). Other roles need 

additional training courses such as: Safer Recruitment and People Management, 

Raising Awareness of Domestic Abuse and Bridges Introductory training. 

The Church of England safeguarding team state: “Ensuring that Safeguarding 

Learning is up to date helps embed a culture where people feel safe and abuse 

can be spotted and dealt with in an appropriate and timely fashion ….. all 

current safeguarding policy and practice guidance has been approved by the 

House of Bishops and must, where relevant, be followed by all Church Bodies 

and Church Officers" 

A BIG THANK YOU to everyone who has spent time completing the correct 

level of training.  

At least one hundred and thirteen (113) Safeguarding training courses have been 

undertaken in the Parish since March 2021. As each course is a minimum of 1.5 

hours long, that’s a lot of training! Well done to you all! 

 



18 

The Parish Dashboard 

This is an online system that helps parishes comply with statutory requirements 

and Church of England policies, and explains what actions need to be taken. It 

enables dioceses and the national church to oversee compliance. There is a 

video explaining how the Parish Dashboard works. See Parish Safeguarding 

Dashboard - YouTube 

Our Parish has reached Level 3, the highest level.  

Much time has been spent updating the information on the Dashboard which 

has nine areas: 

Policies and Action Plan 

Safeguarding Procedures 

Safeguarding Roles 

Reviews and Reports 

Learning and Development 

Church Activities 

Learning and Development 

Non-Church Activities 

Prevention 

 

I feel very supported as Parish Safeguarding Officer by everyone within the 

Parish, the wider Farnham Community and the Diocesan Safeguarding team.  

Thank you      Jo Taylor  Safeguarding Officer 

INCLUSION 

Inclusion is fundamental to Christian life – when we welcome people, we 

welcome Christ.  

The parish is part of Inclusive Church (https://www.inclusive-church.org/) a 

network of churches, groups and individuals uniting together around a shared 

vision of inclusion. 

We continue to strive to be inclusive in this parish, welcoming everyone 

whoever they are, whatever their story. It isn’t always easy because we all have 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=98gGhJ7wJOQ
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=98gGhJ7wJOQ
https://www.inclusive-church.org/


19 

prejudices, often hidden, sometimes from ourselves, and we can be oblivious to 

the obstacles which may prevent someone being willing, or even able, to come 

to church.  

Some of the strides forward we have made in the recent past have been to 

continue with online worship, so ensuring that those who can’t join in the 

services in person can still be included in some way; holding annual Pride 

services to celebrate and affirm the LGBTQI+ members of the community; 

increasing our knowledge of neurodivergence and how we can make churches 

more comfortable and welcoming for people who, for instance, struggle with 

sensory overload. A group of us followed the Living in Love and Faith materials 

produced by the national Church of England to generate discussions on 

sexuality and gender, and have been giving feedback on this. We hope one day 

that there will be equal marriage within the Church of England. 

Finally, we aspire to the Inclusive Church statement: 

“We believe in inclusive church – a church which celebrates and affirms every 

person and does not discriminate. 

We will continue to challenge the church where it continues to discriminate 

against people on grounds of disability, economic power, ethnicity, gender, 

gender identity, learning disability, mental health, neurodiversity, or sexuality. 

We believe in a Church which welcomes and serves all people in the name of 

Jesus Christ; which is scripturally faithful; which seeks to proclaim the Gospel 

afresh for each generation; and which, in the power of the Holy Spirit, allows 

all people to grasp how wide and long and high and deep is the love of Jesus 

Christ.” 

Stella Wiseman 

HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 

This has been a quiet year, after dealing with all the ramifications of COVID last 

year. The main thing underway at the moment is a revision of the vast, 

unmanageable pile of risk assessments we have diligently accumulated over the 



20 

past few years. This initiative is being led by Alan Crawley, with assistance from 

Richard Myers and myself.  

We are attempting to generate generic risk assessments that will deal with most 

instances and avoid endless repetition of the same risks appearing in many 

different places. It would be an honest comment to say that these changes are 

taking place slowly, being affected both by the magnitude of the task and the 

mind-numbing tedium of it! However, we expect to get through it in the next 

few months.   Bob Shatwell  

FABRIC 

BUILDING 

We have three much-loved churches in the parish and when I take potential 

hirers to see them they are invariably impressed not just by their facilities but 

by their atmosphere too. They also seem to be telling each other about the 

buildings as much of the interest seems to be generated by word of mouth. The 

result of this and our advertising the buildings where we can – for instance on 

banners and on our website – is that we have more bookings than for a long 

time, if not ever, and we are currently averaging around £3000 a month from 

these bookings (as a comparison, pre pandemic we were generating about 

£1,000 a month) with the figure likely to rise as several new groups are booking 

in for next term. The majority of this comes from bookings at St George’s, 

where it is busy in the hall every morning and several afternoons and where 

there are a number of groups who book the church, but St Mark’s is becoming 

more popular too, not just with regular groups but with one-off bookings such 

as birthday parties. St John’s is less attractive to hirers and is likely to remain 

that way until there is a car park and level access. 

Obviously, there are costs to this. We have to heat and clean the buildings and 

sometimes we have to work around hirers for church events and I would like 

to thank everyone who has been generous and hospitable in allowing others 

into the churches, and all those who continue to ensure that the buildings and 

churchyards look attractive and welcoming. 

Stella Wiseman 



21 

ST GEORGE’S GARDEN 

During 2021 the garden has become rather untidy and unkempt. This is due in 

part to the Covid restrictions which limited our personal freedom and which 

were not lifted until Autumn and partly due to the lack of people who are fit 

and able to maintain the garden. 

The lawns were kept cut during the summer by a very small team who worked 

on a rota and managed to keep things looking fairly tidy. Well done and thank 

you. 

Our thanks go to Gillian and Kevin Hyman for continuing to tend the flower 

beds against the west wall of the church which always looks nice and attractive. 

On Friday 18th February we were hit by Storm Eunice and two fence post 

panels were blown down when a supporting post snapped. Fortunately the 

panels were able to  be reused together with a new post. We are also fortunate 

that Keith, a new member of our congregation, volunteered to carry out the 

repair for us and I extend our thanks to him. 

           Bill Thomas 

  



22 

WORSHIP 

PARISH CHOIR 

“I will sing to my God as long as I live” . Psalm 46.v 2. 

In March 2020 many aspects of our lives changed due to COVID restrictions 

and lockdown. Our churches were locked and we could not hold services, or 

sing. 

However, we are resourceful, and wanted to sing our praise to God, and one 

Tuesday afternoon, at the end of May 2020, Lesley and Bob Shatwell, and I sang 

a few hymns together in my garden. The following week there were six of us 

and as spring turned to summer, then autumn, there were more than twenty 

five of us meeting regularly, in my garden, during the course of the week, to 

sing.  

We were always outside and we always kept to the rules. We enjoyed it very 

much, and so did our neighbours! 

We did have to stop for the winter, but began again in spring 2021 when there 

were still COVID restrictions, and again we were outside and kept to the rules 

- and WE SANG! 

During this time I researched some of the hymns we all enjoyed singing and 

discovered many were written in times of great hardship, suffering and sadness. 

Could this be why they are still so meaningful to us now? 

For many years there have been faithful and dedicated people singing in the 

choirs at St. George’s and St. John’s churches, and Pamela Marsham has lead 

the choir at St. John’s. This has been a wonderfully friendly and welcoming group 

of singers which Pamela has lead for over ten years. Now she would like to 

concentrate on other aspects of church life. I would like to take this opportunity 

to thank Pamela for her dedication, commitment and integrity in leading the 

choir at St. John’s and we all wish her well in all her future activities. Thank you 

Pamela. 

 



23 

  

 



24 

In many areas of our lives we have all seen many changes in the last two years. 

We have had to re-think how, when, where and even if we do various activities, 

and choirs were among those activities.  In May 2021 some restrictions were 

lifted and we were able to meet and sing in groups of up to thirty - still outside. 

There are lots of us who enjoy singing, so we decided to have joint singing 

practices each week for the whole parish, on Monday evenings, at 6pm at St. 

George’s, outside initially, then inside when the weather got colder.  About 

seventeen of us get together to sing a variety of songs, rounds, warm-up 

exercises, tongue twisters and descants as well as all the best loved hymns in 

our hymn book.  We recorded a selection of Christmas carols in 2020 for the 

on-line Carol services.  

We recorded songs for an on-line Remembrance Day service in 2021, and all 

sang together for delightful Carol services in each church last Christmas. 

  



25 

Thank you to everyone who comes and makes Monday evenings so enjoyable. 

Thank you to faithful and devoted choir members. Thank you to those who 

come who have never been in a choir before. Thank you those who can make 

it for special festivals. Thank you to those who just want something to do on 

Monday evenings! All are welcome ! 

        Margaret Emberson  

OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS 

BISHOP SUMNER EDUCATION FOUNDATION 

Bishop Sumner was Bishop of Winchester from 1827 until 1869.  As was his 

wish, after his death in 1874, he was buried in Hale churchyard. He is 

remembered especially for his interest in education. The Bishop Sumner 

Educational Foundation was established by the investment of the parish 

share of the proceeds from the sale of the local church school. The fund is 

intended to assist with the education of students under the age of 25 whose 

residence is within the bounds of the ancient parish of Farnham with priority 

for the ecclesiastical parish of Hale.  



26 

Under the chairmanship of the Clergy of Badshot Lea and Hale the Foundation 

is administered by a board of trustees comprising of:  

 Two Churchwardens (ex officio)  

 A representative of the Badshot Lea and Hale Parochial Church Council 

 A representative of the Waverley District Council,  

 A representative of Surrey County Council 

 Two co-optative trustees.  

During the last financial year (2020-2021) the Bishop Sumner Educational 

Foundation awarded £1202 in grants to 23 school pupils in need of financial 

help who without this support would 'miss out' or fail to be included.  

The grants were used to supply residential and day trip experiences.  

 June Jasper(Secretary to the Trustees) 

 

NORTH FARNHAM MINISTERS 

During the pandemic the weekly Bible Study was suspended, and has not 

restarted.  Similarly the occasional meetings for lunch, discussion and prayer. 

      Alan 

  



27 

OUTREACH 

ADULT STUDY GROUPS 

ST GEORGE’S HOUSE GROUP 

It was decided that meeting through Zoom or similar wasn’t to our taste but 

we kept in close touch throughout via WhatsApp – cheering stuff, funnies and 

requests for prayers.   Restrictions and our own common sense meant that we 

did not meet as a group until January 2021.  It was great to be back together 

and a huge thanks to Bill and Annie Thomas who hosted the group on Tuesday 

evenings.  We used one of the York Courses, a five week study based on the 

Psalms with eight people attending.  The group is not exclusive and anyone 

interested is very welcome. We intend to start again after Easter with another 

York Course – subject to be decided. There are always refreshments, lots of 

laughs and good fellowship, as well as a chance to discuss things, pray together 

and hopefully learn a bit more about our Lord.   Maxine Everitt 

BIBLE BOOK CLUB 

During the pandemic a new group was set up, meeting weekly on Zoom.  Bible 

Book Club is like a “normal” book club, but reads a book of the Bible each 

week (unless they are long, in which case we split them over a couple of weeks 

or more).  If you would like to join us please come along, but be prepared, one 

attendee said “I’ve never laughed so much at a Bible study”. Alan  

BEYOND BELIEF 

During the pandemic Beyond Belief switched to Zoom, but may revert to in 

person meetings.  We meet monthly to read a book related to faith over the 

course of several months.  Recently we have read: Navigating by the Son, Falling 

Upwards and Days Of Awe And Wonder.  We are about to start a new book; 

if you are interested in joining us please let me know.  Alan  



28 

LENT GROUPS 

This Lent we have been looking at forgiveness, which has also been preached 

about.  The main source book has been Healing Agony, by Stephen Cherry, but 

this has not been required reading.     Alan 

QUESTIONING FAITH 

We aim to run Questioning Faith once a term, subject to having people to 

attend!  During the pandemic these were run over Zoom, and have now 

returned to real life.  This is a course looking at Christian basics and can be a 

precursor to confirmation.  However, it is not just for those who are new to 

the faith, it can also be a helpful refresher for those who have been around a 

bit longer.  It is good to have a mixture of people there as it stimulates the 

conversation!  If this sounds interesting, look out for the next course in the 

notices and advertising, and follow it up.  Alan 

OCCASIONAL OFFICES 

BAPTISMS 

2021 saw 10 baptisms in the parish, 4 each at St John’s and St Mark’s and 2 at 

St George’s.  This number has halved since 2017, but is equal to 2019 – the last 

pre pandemic affected year. 

CONFIRMATIONS 

We had 5 confirmations in 2021, all of which took place at St John’s in one of 

the first confirmation services after the pandemic. 

FUNERALS 

2021 saw an increase in funerals, burials of ashes and memorial services to 42; 

however this number has been affected by the pandemic, with those whose 

funerals were held under pandemic rules with restricted mourners often having 

a memorial service or burial of ashes to allow more people to attend. 



29 

WEDDINGS 

We had 3 weddings in 2021, about half the pre pandemic number, with a 

number of people putting off their wedding until more people could attend. 



30 

SOCIAL GROUPS 

BREWING FRIENDSHIPS 



31 

Brewing Friendships was launched on 21st September 2021 as a way to help 

people gain confidence following the isolation they experienced during 

lockdowns. It meets fortnightly on Tuesday mornings at St. Mark’s Church. It 

was set up with help from Surrey County Council who have tried this model 

elsewhere in the county. To begin with I invited lone people known to me. I 

now have flyers to distribute. I also had referrals from health care workers.  

We have had several speakers who have given members helpful tips such as 

how to spot scams, how to support their own mental health, cooking on a 

budget, chair exercises etc. Numbers vary from two to fourteen, average eight 

regulars. Age also varies from mid forties upward.  

For many it has taken much courage to walk through the door after being 

isolated for so long, each with a story. I feel so blessed that many have shared 

their story with me (strictly confidential) and I have been able to help them in 

many ways which has given them joy and deepened my faith. Brewing 

Friendships is definitely brewing as people are making friends and arranging 

meeting amongst themselves. As confidence was building and new activities 



32 

were suggested. For instance we were able to put on a Christmas concert and 

pantomime and took part in a Christmas Tree festival receiving third prize. 

Hopefully Brewing Friendships will continue to expand and bring much joy to 

many. If you know of anybody who may like to come please spread the word. 

For more information please contact Aly Buckle 077482 91683 text only or   

e.mail :  alybuckle@btopenworld.com 

 

CONNECTIONS 

After the relaxing of the Covid restrictions, Connections was resumed on 

Tuesday 14th September 2021. We were a little apprehensive whether or not 

people would come again but we need not have worried and had an excellent 

turn out with 14 regulars welcomed back.       

Since then we have introduced three new activities into the group. A sing-song, 

which started quite well but which we had to abandon after three sessions 

owing to technical difficulties and lack of material. There were only so many 

children’s songs on an Uncle Mac CD which we could all tolerate! 

The other two activities are held on alternate meetings. They are Bingo and a 

20 Question General Knowledge Quiz. Prizes of small chocolate bars are 

awarded to the winners. Plenty of time is still given for chatting, drinking coffee 

and eating Annie’s home made cakes. On a couple of occasions members have 

offered to take a turn at providing the cakes to give Annie a rest which is a 

generous contribution to the group. 

The Jigsaw puzzlers continue to quietly beaver away while the others make a 

very happy noise together with much jollity and laughter.  They are very grateful 

for the opportunity to meet up once a fortnight     and socialise together. 

        Annie and Bill Thomas 



33 

EVENTS 

HARVEST SUPPER 

2021 Harvest Supper, was following the success of previous years, again based 

on the traditional theme of a deluxe ploughman’s supper. Thanks to the 

volunteers, all concentrated on their various tasks, the preparation and set up 

went smoothly and to time. The tables looked most welcoming to the diners, 

laden with platters of meat, salads, selection of rolls and accompaniments. This 

was all finished with a variety of cheese cakes, gateaux and fresh fruit salad. 

The supper was followed by some excellent entertainment, thank you to all 

who took part in the various sketches. 

This harvest supper was well attended, with members and friends from the 

three churches well represented. 

A big thank you to all who helped on the event from preparation to tidying up 

afterwards and taking part. Post-event comments have again been very 

complimentary, so here’s to 2022’s Harvest Supper (date tbc). It was a great 

pleasure to organise and run this evening to see all enjoying themselves and 

much merriment all around. Quite up-lifting for the soul in the current climes. 

    Gillian  Hyman   

FETE 

We weren’t sure if we could 

hold a Summer Fete due to 

the Covid restrictions in place 

at the time. Planning had to go 

ahead, praying that the 

situation would improve.  We 

decided to run a ‘Plant Sale’ in 

May to start off the fund 

raising– lots of people 

donated seedlings and plenty 

of plants.  It was very 



34 

successful, and we raised about £200.   The restrictions meant a lot of additional 

planning including an extensive risk assessment requested by Waverley so the 

event could be shown to be safe for the public.  Social distancing and the need 

to have everything ‘Covid Safe’ meant many of our usual stalls had to be re-

thought. The weather forecast was not hopeful, but the day dawned fine and 

mainly stayed that way.  As one of the first ‘events’ possible to be held, there 

was a great feeling of excitement and goodwill and an excellent footfall.  We 

had decided to make the fete a whole community event, so we were joined by 

the Friends of Badshot Lea Village School, who ran small games, raising much 

needed funds for the school, the Badshot Lea Bloomers showed how they had 

improved the local environment and future plans for the Community Garden 

and the Sea Cadets advertised and encouraged new members.  Tice’s Meadow 

group had an exciting display. 

The fete was opened by 

the Mayor and we were 

entertained with a 

demonstration by the 

Aldershot and Farnham 

Karate Club.  Most of 

the grass area was given 

over to the 

refreshments – lots of 

seating for the teas and 

BBQ.  Everyone 

commented on the 

wonderful atmosphere.  

The car park became a craft fair – with an exciting tea-cup ride for the little 

ones.  Hiring out space to individuals as a new venture which worked well. It 

was a brilliant day, if a bit different to usual and including the plant stall, just on 

£3000 was raised for parish funds.  As always, a great team effort. 

 Maxine Everitt 



35 

CRAFT MARKET 

The monthly craft market at St Mark’s was launched last July and has taken off 

from a standing start. We started with 16 stalls in July and rose to 30 before 

Christmas, and the variety and standard of items for sale has remained high. 

Regular stallholders include those selling jewellery, knitted goods, soaps, cards, 

candles, decorative glass, truffles and toys, and we have others who come and 

go, selling jams, chutneys, decorations, even cake stands.  

The market takes place on the third Saturday of every month and as well as the 

stalls we have live music which Bob and Lesley Shatwell and Roger Sanders lead, 

and refreshments, usually served by a team led by Jean Sanders, with homemade 

cakes from across the parish. People stop by not just to browse and buy but to 

listen to the music, eat a piece of cake and drink a cup of tea, and to see the 

Kitty Milroy murals.  

The market is obviously a way of generating money but it is much more than 

this. We are building a community of creative friends who come together each 

month and, while they like to make sales, they also say how much they like the 

welcoming atmosphere and enjoy being in St Mark’s. 

My huge thanks to everyone who makes this happen, in particular Bob and 

Lesley Shatwell, Jean and Roger Sanders, Chriss Green and Elaine Fell.  

Stella Wiseman 

COMMUNICATION 

MAGAZINE 

The Parish magazine continues to be produced each month (with joint issues in 

July/August and December/January) and is sent out online and put through 

doors to subscribers. A massive thank-you to Jo Taylor and her tireless team 

of distributors.  

We are trying to maintain a mix of church and community news and events 

along with the advertisers who help pay for the magazine. Magazine advertising 

has held quite steady despite the pandemic; we have lost some advertisers but 



36 

gained new ones. Please do remember to look at the advertisements and if you 

use their services, please let them know that you came across them in the 

magazine as this will encourage them. Most of them are small businesses and 

need our support just as much as we need theirs. 

We’d like to include more articles from members of the congregation and wider 

community so please do put pen to paper or fingers to keyboard and tell us 

what you have been doing or what plans you have. If you belong to a community 

group, or have done something interesting, let us and all the readers know. And 

please also tell us what you think of the magazine, what you like or don’t like, 

and what might work well in it.     Stella Wiseman 

MAGAZINE DISTRIBUTION 

Anne Young did a great job of coordinating the Parish Magazine distribution 

after John and Sue Innes left the Parish. When Anne moved to the sunny climes 

of Cornwall, the coordination of the Parish magazine distribution fell to me. 

We were very sorry to see Anne go after all the hard work she put in. 

Stella sent a message asking for help with the distribution of the Parish Magazine 

and in August, Elizabeth Hardy and Sylvie Burrows (St John’s), Tricia Carter (St 

George’s) and me, Jo Taylor (St Mark’s), met to discuss delivering 150 copies 

of the Parish magazine across 33 distributors in the Parish. Anne had delivered 

to all 33 distributors by herself for a good few months. My son, Zak, helped me 

with the round in July and it took nearly three hours, with me driving the car 

and Zak leaping out to deliver the magazines. This formed part of his 

volunteering activities with the Church for his Silver Duke of Edinburgh Award. 

Imagine how long it would have taken Anne to do! 

Thankfully, Elizabeth offered to collect all the magazines from the printers in 

Aldershot and then deliver the required number to each of the Churches’ 

representatives. She also delivers a magazine to some of our advertisers and 

sends out others by post. 

How the magazines are delivered:  

Representative Church Number of 

magazines 

Number of 

Distributors 



37 

Elizabeth St John’s 14 3 

Sylvie St John’s 48 + 10 11 

Tricia St George’s 42 + 10 5 

Jo St Mark’s 20 + 10 5 

Total  154 24 

 

10 copies are left at the back of each Church 

This system works very well. We are very grateful for all the distributors who give their 

time to deliver the Parish Magazine in Aldershot, Badshot Lea, Farnham, Hale, Heath End, 

Upper Hale, Weybourne and surrounding areas.     Jo Taylor 

 



38 

YOUTH & CHILDREN 

GROUPS 

ADVENTURERS 

Adventurers have suffered from the covid regulations this year unfortunately. 

We were only able to meet again in the middle of May and then the children 

had to be separate and to have their own equipment. Despite this our small 

group enthusiastically returned and we were able to have some fun. We 

finished for the summer at the end of July. 

Unfortunately due to a family bereavement I was unable to resume the 

meetings in September. 

We are now planning to restart after Easter and as a result are in the process 

of recruiting for the new session. I have a team of helpers in place so all we 

need now are some children! If you know of any child who would like to join 

us on Tuesdays at St Mark’s from 5:30 – 7:00pm please let me know. 

We’re really looking forward to enjoying our evenings together. I find the 

meetings so stimulating and their questions really challenge my knowledge and 

faith!              

Anne Boyman 

LITTLE BEES  

Little Bees is a parent and baby group which has been running at St. George’s 

since the hall was built, with volunteers from the congregation acting as leaders 

and ‘coffee grannies’ with parents taking on various responsibilities such as 

setting up, organising crafts and dealing with finances.  Then along came Covid 

and everything stopped.  Would anything ever be the same? 

At last, it seemed that restrictions were beginning to ease.  Carol Le Page, who 

had been leading the group, decided that it was the right time to step down, so 

a huge thank you to Carol for all of her hard work for many years.  I didn’t 

mean to volunteer – but the idea of Little Bees needing to fold due 

to the lack of a leader had been nagging at me since I knew of Carol’s 



39 

decision, so knowing that I would be supported by Trish Tiddy and Kay Eastman, 

our ‘coffee grannies’, I spoke with Rev. Lesley and we began planning, firstly 

moving Little Bees from Monday to Friday mornings.  The proposed date had 

to be changed several times due to restrictions.   We eventually were able to 

open on Friday, 7th May 2021 – all adults masked and no refreshments.  Since 

then numbers have been very variable, but over 40 families have visited us over 

the year. We have a few very loyal members, who have taken on arranging the 

crafts and we hope that we will be able to build on this.  Currently it costs £2 

a session for a parent and child and 50p extra for each other person.   We have 

mainly mums but also some dads and grandparents.  The group is open to 

anyone with a little one up to the age of three, regardless of where they live, 

so feel free to tell people about us.  

                                                    Little Bees 

Baby and Toddler Group 

St George’s Church room, Badshot Lea, Farnham 

 Friendly play group for children from birth to three years  

Fridays 10 – 11.30 (term time only) 

All welcome – places currently 

available. 

£2 per session. 

 

Contact Maxine.everitt@badshotleaandhale.org     

mailto:Maxine.everitt@badshotleaandhale.org


40 

CONFIRMATIONS 

Two young people also attended this course. 

This course saw the two young people looking at similar titled sessions as the 

communion before confirmation, but a little more in depth with the added 

development of turning the sessions finally into a service. 

During the Bible session the best bible stories were chosen with a discussion 

on how the story fits into life today. Lots of creeds were listened to with words, 

the idea was to add their favourite version to the service. During the prayer 

session with different ways of praying a prayer was written and also 

intercessions, along with different versions of the Lord’s prayer. Again, both 

young people participated fully. 

A leaders and participant booklet has been developed for this course to assist 

with sustainability going forward.  

         Michelle Chapman 

COMMUNION BEFORE CONFIRMATION 

Two young people attended the six sessions which consisted of a number of 

topics including Baptism, The Apostles and Nicene creed in various forms, both 

said and sung also with creeds as worship songs.  One session explained each 

part of the bible with its different genres, the difference between the Old and 

New Testament. Prayer followed through each session, but a whole session 

was given to praying in different ways with bible journaling, praying with jelly 

beans, The Lords Prayer, using a finger labyrinth and praying with a hand. All 

sessions had activities and discussions which the young people fully engaged 

with. Both young people now fully participate in communion. 

A leaders and participant booklet has been developed for this course to assist 

with sustainability going forward. 

         Michelle Chapman 



41 

EVENTS 

MESSY CHURCH 

It was hoped to start Messy Church in October 2021, but due to Covid it was 

postponed in the hope it would start in January. Although restrictions had lifted 

a little, the case rates were still very high and schools in the area were still 

keeping year groups separate so it was decided to postpone until after Easter. 

It is hoped the first Messy Church will be on May 19th 2022. 

         Michelle Chapman 

HARVEST EXPERIENCE 

The Harvest Experience saw year 4s from Hale school come into St. Mark’s 

Church.  A number of different stations were set up allowing the children to 

think outside the box when it comes to harvest. The stations included the 

harvest of the ocean, flock, garden, earth grain finishing with a thanksgiving tent. 

Very good feedback. Hale would like to bring the year 4s next year. Other 

schools in the area have shown an interest in participating in this experience 

during the next harvest season. 

There are other experiences and presently The Easter Experience Outside is 

being developed for St. John’s Church for exploring during the Easter holidays 

and the Pentecost Experience is being worked on in readiness for the summer 

term with one school booked in for three sessions.  

         Michelle Chapman 

OPEN THE BOOK 

“Bringing the Bible to life for every child in every primary school” 

This is the aim of the Bible Society, and us, when we Open the Book each 

week. 

We have had a team of story tellers in this parish for the past eight years. We 

visit Badshot Lea infant school, Folly Hill infant school and Tootsies nursery 

alternate weeks, during school term time. 



42 

The past two years have been extremely difficult because of COVID and 

lockdowns, but thankfully we are back to visiting these schools regularly now. 

Our team is Margaret and Bob Skinner from Weybourne Community church, 

Maxine Everitt, Tricia Carter and myself from this church.  Carol Le Page and 

Trish Tiddy have been regular and faithful story tellers for Open the Book and 

have now decided to concentrate on other aspects of family life.  I would like 

to take this opportunity to say “Thank you “ to them both for their 

commitment, enthusiasm and sincerity over the last seven years. Thank you. 

We think it is a tremendous privilege to have the opportunity to introduce 

the next generation to stories about God and his wonderful love for us.  

    Margaret Emberson 

  



43 

INDEX 

Adventurers ................................................38 

Autumn Fayre .............................................10 

Baptisms .......................................................28 

Bel Canto .....................................................11 

Bishop Sumner Education Foundation ...25 

Brewing Friendships ..................................30 

Building Hire ...............................................20 

Christmas Assemblies ...............................12 

Churchwardens Report 

Badshot Lea St George’s .................................... 6 

Hale St John’s ........................................................ 8 

Hale St Mark’s ...................................................... 5 

Churchyard 

St George’s.......................................................... 21 

St John’s ............................................................... 10 

St Mark’s ................................................................ 6 

Clergy Report ............................................... 4 

Communion before Confirmation .........40 

Confirmations ...................................... 28, 40 

Connections ................................................32 

Craft Market ...............................................35 

Deanery Confirmation ..............................11 

Duke of Edinburgh ....................................... 9 

Electoral Roll Report ................................16 

Fabric 

St John’s ............................................................... 10 

Farnham Deanery Synod ..........................14 

Festival of Remembrance .........................11 

Fete ...............................................................33 

Five Year Plan ...................................... 12, 13 

Funerals ....................................................... 28 

Groups 

Beyond Belief ...................................................... 27 

Bible Book Club ................................................. 27 

Lent....................................................................... 28 

Questioning Faith .............................................. 28 

St George’s ......................................................... 27 

Harvest Experience ................................... 41 

Harvest Supper .......................................... 33 

Health & Safety .......................................... 19 

Inclusion ...................................................... 18 

Kitty Milroy Murals ..................................... 4 

Little Bees ................................................... 38 

Magazine 

Distribution ........................................................ 36 

Editorial ............................................................... 35 

Marie Curie Yellow Ribbon ....................... 9 

Messy Church ............................................ 41 

Murals ............................................................ 5 

North Farnham Ministers ........................ 26 

Open the Book .......................................... 41 

Parish Choir................................................ 22 

Parish Share ................................................ 12 

PCC Secretary’s Report .......................... 13 

Pride Service ............................................... 10 

Safeguarding Report .................................. 16 

Weddings .................................................... 29 

Youth Mentoring ....................................... 11 

Youth Minister ........................................... 13 

  



44 

 


